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Workers* Participation in Management of Public awl Private Undertakings

4243. SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to include the workers’ representatives in the management or Board of Directors of factories/under*
takings both in the public sector or private sector ; and

(b) if so, what is the method of selecting such representatives ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K.
KHADILKAR): (a) and (b). Government have decided to introduce a scheme for the appointment of a woikers' representative on the Boards of Management of some appropriate public sector undertakings. The recognised union in the undertaking would be asked to submit a panel of three persons, from whom the Government would select one for nomination as Director. The person should have attained the age of 25 years and should have a minimum of five years service in the undertaking and would not attain the age of superanuation during the terms of appointment as Director.

A Fishing Harbour at Mattancherry, Cochin, Kerala State

4244. SHRI M. K KRISHNAN : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 110 on the 30th July, 1970 and state ;

(a) the progress made in starting a fishing harbour at Mattancherry, Cochin,
Kerala State ;

(b) whether the Project Report has been examined ;

(c) whether the Project has been sanctioned; and

(d) if not, the reasons for the delay ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SINGH); (a) to (d). Hie approval of the Government of India to the construction of a fishing harbour at Mattancherry, Cochin, at an estimated cost ofRs. 272.40 lakhs has been issued on 15th June, 1971. The cost of the harbour will be met by the Government of India under the Fourth Plan Central Scheme for provision of fishing harbours at major ports.

Assistance to West Bengal for Cast Bengal
Refugees

4245. SHRI SHYAMNANDAN
M1SHRA : Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state .*

(a) whether Government of West Bengal have urged the Centre to sanction Rs. 2.5 crores for relief to refugees from East Bengal ;
and

(b) if so, the estimate of refugees forming the baiis of this financial assistance ?

TUG MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHADIL­
KAR) : (a) A sum of Rs. 14 82 crores has already been made available to the Government of West Bengal as ‘on account’ advance for relief operation to refugees from East
Bengal.

(b) As on 1st July, 1971, about 5020
lakhs refugees had entered West Bengal of whom 33.26 lakhs were in camps.

Crash Programme for Rural Employment in Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Orissa and

Haryana

4246. SHRI R. V. SWAM IN ATH AN :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether State Governments of Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Orissa and Haryana have ex*
pressed to the Central Government that the allocation of Rs. 50 crores for the Centrally financed crash programme for rural employment is insufficient;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Central Government thereto ; and

(c) the reasons put forward by the State Government in this connection ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) to (c). No State Government has expressed that the allocation of Rs.
50 crores for the Centrally financed crash programme for rural employment is insufficient.
Some of the State Governments, including those of Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Orissa and Haryana, have, however, suggested that allocations to the State Governments and Union Territories be made with reference to the number of blocks or in proportion to the rural population in the districts rather than on the basis of Rs. 12.50 lakhs per district. It is felt by these State Governments that the allocation of funds in proportion to the rural population or with reference to the number of blocks will be more equitable. The Central Government are of the opinion that the allocation of funds to those States which have a larger tural population compared to others should be suitably enhanced. Action is being taken accordingly.
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Demand for Sheet Metal.

4249. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) the State-wise demand for the sheet metal in the country in 1969-70 and 1970-71 ;

(b) the State-wise actual supply during the same period ;

